impairment 6,952 7,277 20,389 55,944
Increase in deferred revenue 19,505 220,360 72,002 605,374
Deferred revenue recognized (75,472 ) (53,918 ) (209,115 ) (164,944 )
Increase (decrease) in operating working capital, deferred charges
and other 131,307 32,588 183,820 (194,196 )
Capital spending, technology licensing & patent additions (6,745 ) (8,680 ) (21,701 ) (25,473 )

FREE CASH FLOW 74,851 220,532 141,443 307,029
Tax benefit from share-based compensation 920 1,908 2,262 2,560
Payments on long-term debt (78 ) (340 ) (512 ) (1,803 )
Repurchase of common stock - (11,019 ) - (25,020 )
Net proceeds from exercise of stock options 2,160 1,915 10,625 5,156
Unrealized (loss) gain on short-term investments (68 ) 87 (44 ) 141

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS $ 77,785 $ 213,083 $ 153,774 $ 288,063

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(Dollars in thousands except per share data)

(unaudited)
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2009
Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

REVENUES $ 220,975 $ 220,975
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Selling, general and administrative 19,166 19,166
Patent administration and licensing 41,037 41,037
Development 50,755 50,755
Repositioning 36,970 (36,970 ) -

147,928 (36,970 ) 110,958
Income from operations 73,047 36,970 110,017

OTHER INCOME:
Interest and investment income, net 1,985 - 1,985

Income before income taxes 75,032 36,970 112,002
INCOME TAX PROVISION (26,652 ) (12,976 ) (39,628 )
NET INCOME $ 48,380 $ 23,994 $ 72,374

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE - BASIC $ 1.10 $ 1.64

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING - BASIC 43,353 43,353

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE - DILUTED $ 1.08 $ 1.61

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING - DILUTED 44,196 44,196

For the Three Months Ended For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

SOURCE: InterDigital, Inc.

InterDigital, Inc.
Media Contact:
Jack Indekeu, +1 (610) 878-7800
jack.indekeu@interdigital.com
or
Investor Contact:
Janet Point, +1 (610) 878-7800
janet.point@interdigital.com

Copyright Business Wire 2010

2010 2009 2010 2009